

### THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

#### SECOND ASSEMBLY - THIRD SESSION

## **COMMUNICATION FROM THE CHAIR**

## VISITING DELEGATION FROM KIAMBU COUNTY ASSEMBLY.

Hon. Members, I have the following Communication to make.

Honourable Members, our sitting this afternoon is graced by Members of the Kiambu County Assembly's Committee on Implementation, Justice and Constitutional Affairs who are here with us on a benchmarking exercise with its counterpart Committees.

Accordingly, I wish to recognize the presence of;

- 1. The Hon. Yvonne Waweru, MCA and Vice Chairperson
- 2. The Hon. Muthundo John, MCA Member for Kihara Ward
- 3. The Hon. Hezron Gachui, MCA Member for Riabai Ward
- 4. The Hon. Simon Karema, MCA –Member for Theta Ward
- 5. The Hon. Samuel Mugwanja, MCA Member for Karai Ward
- 6. The Hon. Alex Wanaina, MCA Member for Kiganjo Ward
- 7. The Hon. Emmah Wanjiku, MCA Special Elect
- 8. The Hon. Lucy Koigi, MCA Special Elect
- 9. The Hon. Nancy Mwaura, MCA Special Elect
- 10. The Hon. Virginia Nyokabi, MCA Special Elect
- 11. The Hon. Ann Kariuki, MCA Special Elect
- 12. The Hon. Chris Kirumba, MCA Special Elect
- 13. Mr. Godfrey Kimani Clerk Assistant
- 14. Mr. Paul Muga Seargeant-at-arms
- 15. Ms. Catherine Njeri Hansard Reporter

Honourable Members, the Committee is with us on a Benchmarking exercise with its counterpart Select Committee on Implementation together with the Sectoral Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs on matters relating to operationalization of the County Acts and enforcement.

Honourable Members, on behalf of the Nairobi City County Assembly family, I wish to extend a warm welcome to the Honorable Members of the Kiambu County Assembly's Committee on Implementation, Justice and Legal Affairs. May your endeavors benefit the residents of your great County. Feel welcomed and enjoy your experience in Nairobi.

## BREAKFAST MEETING FOR YOUNG MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY

Additionally Hon. Members, I wish to convey the following regarding the Breakfast meeting for the young Members of the County Assembly;-

Hon. Members, with the operationalization of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 which advocates for promotion of representation of marginalized groups including youth, the County Assembly under the Support of AHADI is in process of having a vibrant engagement of youth Members of the County Assembly on various issues across the County.

Consequently, Hon. Members, the Assembly under the support of AHADI has organized an inaugural breakfasting meeting for youth members of the County Assembly to be held tomorrow, Thursday, 4<sup>th</sup> April, 2019 from 9.00 am.

Thank you.

# THE HON. JOHN KAMANGU, MCA DEPUTY SPEAKER OF THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

I thank you Hon. Members.

THE HON. JOHN KAMANGU, MCA
DEPUTY SPEAKER OF THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY